
 
   

 

 
  

Date of Publication 14 June 2022 

Full Council  
Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 20th June, 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
To members of the Full Council Committee - J Aitman, L Duncan, L Ashbourne, T Ashby, R Bolger, D Butterfield, 
O Collins, H Eaglestone, D Enright, V Gwatkin, A D Harvey, M Jones, A McMahon, A Prosser, R Smith, D Temple 
and P Hiles (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney for 
the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Democratic and Legal 
Services Officer ( democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk ) in advance to reserve a seat.   
 

For further information or clarification regarding the meeting contact the Democratic and Legal Services Officer 
at democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk Tel: 01993 226071 
 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings, please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic & Legal Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 

Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Democratic & Legal 
Services Officer ( democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk ) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for 
absence. 
 

Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose 
role is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the 
Committee have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

3. Minutes of the Annual Council Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve and adopt the minutes of the Annual Council Meeting held on 11 May 2022 in 
accordance with Standing Order No. 18 including questions on the minutes as to the progress on any 
item. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Liz Duncan 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda. 
 

5. Witney Community Policing Issues   

 To receive an update from the Witney Police Team (if appropriate). 
 

6. An Update from Witney Oxfordshire County Councillors and West Oxfordshire District Councillors   

 To receive a short verbal update from Oxfordshire County Councillors representing Witney Wards 
and West Oxfordshire District Councillors. 
 

7. Report Back from the Councillors on the Work with External Bodies where they serve as the Town 
Council's Nominated Representative   

 To receive a short verbal update from councillors who sit on external bodies where they serve as the 
Town Council’s nominated representative. 
 

8. Minutes of Committees and Sub Committees   

 To receive and NOTE the RESOLUTIONS in the minutes of the meetings held between 1 April 2022 
and 6 June 2022, and agree the RECOMMENDATIONS contained therein.  

 a) Climate, Biodiversity & Planning - 19 April, 10 & 31 May 2022 (Pages 11 - 30) 

 b) Parks & Recreation Committee - 16 May 2022 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 c) Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - 23 May 2022 (Pages 35 - 40) 

 d) Stronger Communities Committee - 30 May 2022 (Pages 41 - 48) 

 e) Policy, Governance & Finance Committee - 6 June 2022 (Pages 49 - 56) 

9. Annual Town Meeting - 25 April 2022 (Pages 57 - 60) 

 To receive the minutes of the Annual Town Meeting held on 25 April 2022. 
 

10. Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2015 - Annual Governance and Accountability Return 
(AGAR) 2021/22 (Pages 61 - 104) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk/RFO to agree the Annual Governance 
statement along with the Final Internal Audit Report. 
 
In line with The Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2015 - To receive and consider the Annual 
Governance & Accountability Return for 2021/22 – and formally agree and adopt. 
 
To note the Unaudited Financial Statements for the year ending 31 March 2022. 
 

11. Appointment to Outside Bodies - Witney Town Charity (Pages 105 - 108) 

 To receive the report of the Deputy Town Clerk regarding appointments to the Witney Town Charity. 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Liz Duncan 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

12. Civic Announcements (Pages 109 - 110) 

 To receive the report of the Mayor. 
 

13. Compliments & Complaints (Pages 111 - 116) 

 To consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

14. Health & Safety and Vandalism Report   

 To receive an update from the Maintenance & Environmental Services Officer (If appropriate) 
 

15. Communication from the Leader   

 To receive such communications as the Leader of the Council may wish to bring before the Council 
and to consider the recommendation of the Leader on how such communications should be dealt 
with. 
 

16. Correspondence   

 To receive any correspondence received (if applicable). 
 

 a) Standards in Public Life - Review of Local Government Ethical Standards (2019) (Pages 
117 - 118) 

  To note correspondence from Robert Courts MP in response to the Council’s request that 
he supports the Early Day Motion on this issue. Minute number 182, 11th April 2022 
refers. 
 

17. Questions to the Leader of the Council   

 Questions to the Leader of the Council concerning the business of the Council in accordance with 
Standing Order 15.  

18. Sealing of Documents   

 To receive details of documents sealed by the Council (If applicable). 
 

19. Exclusion of Press & Public   

 To consider and if appropriate, to pass the following resolution: 
 
That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and as 
extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, be 
excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be 
transacted. 
 

20. National Protocol (Pages 119 - 120) 

 To consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Wednesday, 11 May 2022 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor J Aitman (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Ashbourne 

T Ashby 
D Butterfield 
O Collins 
L Duncan 
 

V Gwatkin 
M Jones 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
Hiles 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Simon Wright Democratic & Legal Services Officer 
 Polly Inness Communications & Community 

Engagement Officer 
 

Others: 2 members of the public. 
 
 

 
199   ELECTION OF TOWN MAYOR 2022/23 

 
The retiring Mayor, Cllr Aitman invited nominations for the position of Town Mayor for the 
ensuing municipal year. Cllr Duncan was nominated and was duly elected Mayor by the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cllr Liz Duncan be elected Town Mayor for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
The Town Clerk advised that the Declaration of Acceptance of Office would be signed following 
the meeting. 
 

200   ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2022/23 
 
Cllr Duncan invited nominations for the position of Deputy Mayor for the ensuing municipal 
year. Cllr Collins was nominated and elected by the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cllr Owen Collins be elected Deputy Town Mayor for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
The Town Clerk advised that the Declaration of Acceptance of Office would be signed following 
the meeting. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Annual Council Meeting - 11 May 2022 

 
2 

201   ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 2022/23 
 

The Chair invited nominations for the position of Leader of the Town Council. Cllr Gwatkin was 
nominated and elected by the Council. 
 

Resolved: 
 

that Cllr Vicky Gwatkin be elected as the Leader of the Town Council for the ensuing municipal 
year. 
 

202   ELECTION OF DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 2022/23 
 

The Chair invited nominations for the Deputy Leader of the Council. Cllr Aitman was nominated 
and duly elected as Deputy Leader by the Council. 
 

Resolved: 
 

That Cllr Joy Aitman be elected as Deputy Leader of the Council for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

203   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bolger, Eaglestone, Enright and Harvey. 
 

204   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

205   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on 11 April 2022 were received and considered. 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 11 April 2022 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chai
[...]
mitted. 

b. It is let for one month at a time on a first-come, first-serve basis 
c.     There is no cost for this service 
d. It is booked through the Council’s Bookings Office 
e. Groups are responsible for setting up and clearing the space 
f.     Any display must adhere to health and safety rules i.e. no lighting etc. 

 
3. That, a back up display be developed for when not in use. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 44



Stronger Communities - 30 May 2022 

 
5 

SC258   THIRD PARTY/ LARGE EVENTS 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Deputy Town Clerk. 

 
Members were advised that Witney Pride appeared to have been a successful event at the Leys 
and the organisation of future upcoming events were in hand with the Venue & Events Officer. 
Paperwork had been received and reviewed for most and there currently didn’t appear to be any 
issues the committee needed to be aware of. 
 
The Chair stated he was pleased the Witney Pride event had gone so well and the organisers 
should be complimented on the organisation and execution of the event.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal update of the Deputy Town Clerk be noted. 
 

SC259   PLATINUM JUBILEE WORKING PARTY MINUTES 
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Platinum Jubilee Working Party held on 28 April 
2022.  

 
The Chair of the Stronger Communities Committee thanked the Working Party for its work in 
planning a programme of events for the weekend which everyone was looking forward to. 

 
Recommended: 
 
That, the minutes of the Platinum Jubilee Working Party held on 28 April 2022 be received and 
the recommendations therein be approved. 
 

SC260   OXFORD PLAYHOUSE - PARTICIPATION EVENT AT THE LEYS RECREATION GROUND 
 
The committee received and considered correspondence from Oxford Playhouse concerning 
their ‘Playhouse Plays Out Tent Tour.’ 

 
Members were supportive of the initiative which could be held on The Leys Recreation Ground, 
but the funds needed to facilitate were regrettably not available i
[...]
sitive 
assurances in each relevant area. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the final Internal Audit Report for 2021/2022 be received and noted 
 

F293   ACCOUNTS & AUDIT (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2015 - ANNUAL GOVERNANCE AND 
ACCOUNTABILITY RETURN (AGAR) 2021/22 
 
The Committee noted that due to the delay in the production of the AGAR & Financial 
Statements by the Council’s Contract Accountants this item would be deferred to Full Council on 
20th June 2022. 
 

F294   PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 
It was noted that identified charges included in the report related to transactions associated 
with the card payment machines used by the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report and bank reconciliations be noted and the following schedule of 
payments be approved: 
 

Cheques No’s In the sum 
of 

Account 

Cheques 101178 & 101181*, DDs, and 
Standing Orders March 2022 

£95,905.05 General CB 1 

Cheques 33462-33518, DDs, and Standing 
Orders March 2022 

£172,825.78 Imprest CB 2 

Cheques 101182-101183, DDs, and Standing 
Orders April 2022 

£73,910.56 General CB 1 

Cheques 33519-33539, DDs, and Standing 
Orders April 2022 

£118,918.95 Imprest CB 2 

 

Page 51



Policy, Governance & Finance - 6 June 2022 

 
4 

F295   FINANCIAL REPORT & ASSOCIATED MATTERS 
 
The report of the Town Clerk/CEO was considered. 
 

The Deputy Town Clerk advised that following the Stronger Communities Committee meeting, 
Oxford Playhouse had submitted an updated proposal for an event on The Leys in late June at 
the cost of £1k for two days. Members considered the timescale and publicity for the event and 
noted that a budget was available. The committee agreed to support the event and noted that it 
could be accommodated at the same time as the circus on The Leys. 
 

An update was given on works at St Mary’s Churchyard and it was resolved to delegate officers 
to agree the contractor for the works. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the recommend
[...]
ncil. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the confidential minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee held on 9 & 25 May 2022 be 
noted, and the recommendations contained therein approved. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.56 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 25 April 2022 

 
At 7.30 pm in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor J Aitman (Chair) 

 
Councillors: T Ashby 

D Butterfield 
O Collins 
L Duncan 
H Eaglestone 
 

D Enright 
V Gwatkin 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
D Temple 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Angus Whitburn Maintenance & Environmental 

Services Officer 
 Polly Inness Communications & Community 

Engagement Officer 
 

Others: 16 members of the public. 
 

 
1   INTRODUCTIONS AND WELCOME FROM THE MAYOR OF WITNEY, CLLR JOY AITMAN 

 
The Town Mayor, Cllr Joy Aitman, welcomed the public to the meeting and introduced herself 
and the Deputy Mayor, Liz Duncan, officers of the Town Council and representatives of Thames 
Valley Police. 
 

2   OFFICIAL NOTING OF THE TOWN COUNCILLOR APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Witney Town Councillors L Ashbourne, R Bolger, D 
Harvey, M Jones, and A McMahon. 
 

3   TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL TOWN MEETING OF 11 MARCH 
2020 
 
The minutes of the Annual Town Meeting meeting held on 11 March 2020, copies of which were 
available at the meeting, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4   THAMES VALLEY POLICE 
 
The Mayor welcomed Inspector Chris Ball to the meeting who introduced himself and his 
colleague PC Chris Cochrane who was part of the Witney policing team.  
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



Annual Town Meeting - 25 April 2022 

 
2 

Attendees were advised there had been a number of successes in recent months on crime and 
the police were actively working with young people to build a r
[...]
ING REMARKS AND THANKS 
 
The Mayor thanked the public for attending the meeting and invited them to stay on now that 
the formal business was concluded to speak to the Councillors informally. 
 
 

Page 59



Annual Town Meeting - 25 April 2022 

 
4 

 

The meeting closed at: 8.45 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 60



FULL COUNCIL  

 

Date:  Monday 20 June 2022 

Title:  Annual Governance and Accountability Return (AGAR) 2021/22 

Contact Officer:  Town Clerk/RFO – Sharon Groth 

 

Background 

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require relevant bodies of our size to 

complete an Annual Return which is attached at Appendix A.  The Annual Return must be 

submitted to the external auditors by the 30 June having been approved by full council before 

that date. 

Annual Governance Statement 

It is a statutory requirement that the Members take responsibility for ensuring that there is a 

sound system of internal control and give answers to nine questions in ‘Section 1 – Annual 

governance statement’. 

The Town Clerk has prepared the following notes to assist Council’s consideration of the Annual 

Governance Statement.  Council is required to answer ‘Yes’ or ‘No’ to each of the statements 1 

to 9 below.  In the event of a ‘No’ response, explanations must be provided to the external 

auditor together with a description of the action that is being taken to address the weakness 

identified. 

1. We have put in place arrangements for effective financial management during the 

year, and for the preparation of the accounting statements.  

[yes means….prepared its accounting statements in accordance with the Accounts and 

Audit Regulations] 

 

[A] The Statement of Accounts has been produced and certified by the Council’s contract 

Accountants DCK Beavers and the Internal Auditor (Annual internal audit report). 

2. We maintained an adequate system of internal control, including measures designed 

to prevent and detect fraud and corruption and reviewed 
[...]
 reviews and accrues for any material known or contingent liabilities at 

the year-end. 

9. Trust funds (including charitable) – in our capacity as the sole managing trustee we 

have discharged our accountability responsibilities for the fund(s)/assets, including 

financial reporting and, if required, independent examination or audit. 

 

[A] Not applicable. 

Annual Return 2021/22 & unaudited Financial Statements 

As ‘Section 2 of the Annual Return – Accounting Statements’ gives only a summary of the 

Council’s financial operations, therefore supplementary unaudited Financial Statements are 

produced which presents in more detail the financial position of Witney Town Council and its 

income and expenditure for the year.  This is attached as Appendix B. 

Annual Internal Audit Report 

Throughout the year Auditing Solutions Ltd, the Council’s independent Internal Auditors have 

carried out a number of remote visits to scrutinise internal procedures and accounting. The 

Internal Auditor has carried out the final audit remotely and has therefore completed page 3 of 

the Annual Return signed off by Adrian Shepherd-Roberts.  The full Internal Audit Report was 

considered by the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee at its meeting on 6 June 2022, and 

is attached for information at Appendix C. 

Financial Implications 

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

Recommendations 
 
The Council is invited to note this report and 

1) that the Annual Governance Statement at Section 1 of the Annual Return for the year 

ended 31 March 2022 where questions 1 to 9 were answered yes, be approved and 

adopted; 

 

2) that the Statement of Accounts at Section 2 of the Annual Return for the year ended 31 

March 2022 be approved and adopted; 

 

3) that the unaudited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 be noted. 

Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Witney Town Council

Unaud
[...]
 to the law and should be reported 
as a matter of public interest. This must be done by telling the appointed auditor which specific item in 
the accounts you object to and why you believe it to be unlawful or think a public interest report should 
be made about it. You must provide clear evidence to support your objection, and this should be done 
in writing and the copied to the council. 
 
You should not use the ‘right to object’ to make a personal complaint or claim against your smaller 
authority. Complaints of this nature should be taken to your local Citizens’ Advice Bureau, local Law 
Centre or to your solicitor.  
 
A final word 
 
Smaller authorities, and so local taxpayers, meet the costs of dealing with questions and objections.  In 
deciding whether to take your objection forward, the auditor must consider the cost that will be involved. 
They will only continue with the objection if it is in the public interest to do so. If you appeal to the courts 
against an auditor’s decision, you may have to pay for the action yourself. 
 

 

 

Page 104



FULL COUNCIL 

 

Date:  Monday, 20 June 2022 

Title:  Appointment to Outside Bodies – Witney Town Charity 

Contact Officer:  Deputy Town Clerk – Adam Clapton 

 

Background 

Members will recall there are current Town Council Trustee vacancies on the Witney Town 

Charity. The decision on appointments was deferred from the Annual Council Meeting while 

further information was awaited.  

The charitable objectives of the Witney Town Charity are: 

1. The provision and maintenance of Almshouses for poor persons 

2. The relief of poor persons in conditions of need, hardship, or distress. 

It operates 18 Almshouses and also provides grants for those in need. 

Within its constitution it allows for 6 Witney Town Councillors to be on the Trust as nominated 

Trustees.   

Current Situation 

The current nominated trustees from Witney Town Council are as follows: 

Cllr A McMahon Expired 

Cllr L Ashbourne Exp
[...]
odiversity & Planning 

 

     

     

WTC Facebook Parks & Recreation 

Compliment from Park Run re tree removal  

Compliment re OPA play day and seeing Burwell being used 

 

Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments 

 
 

1 
 

1 
 
 
 
 

Parks & Recreation 

 

 

 

Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 114



 

Stronger Communities 

Compliment re Corn Exchange being used for community 
events 

Compliment re beacon lighting for planning and involvement 

Thanks from Park Run for being invited to flag run 

Compliment re ROSPA water safety advice being shared  

Compliments re cycle repair stands 

Compliment re Wild Witney competition and congrats re all 
being done to help nature recover 

Compliment re WW2 pillboxes at Langel 

 

Policy, Governance & Finance 

 
Climate, Biodiversity & Planning 

 
 
 

1 
 

 
1 
 

1 
 

1 
 

8 
 

1 
 
 

1 

Complaint re money wasted on memorial stability testing at St 
Mary’s church 

 

Stronger Communities 

Complaint re PA system lacking at jubilee lighting 

Complaint re waste of money cycle repair stands 

 

Policy, Governance & Finance 

 
Climate, Biodiversity & Planning 

 
 

1 
 
 
 
 

1 
 

4 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     

 Totals 30  36 

 

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 117

Agenda Item 16a



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 s1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Annual Council Meeting
	8a Climate, Biodiversity & Planning - 19 April, 10 & 31 May 2022
	Minutes
	P189 Planning Applications
	Minutes Public Pack, 10/05/2022 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	Minutes
	P196 Planning Applications

	Minutes Public Pack, 31/05/2022 Climate, Biodiversity & Planning
	Minutes
	P272 Planning Applications


	8b Parks & Recreation Committee - 16 May 2022
	8c Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - 23 May 2022
	8d Stronger Communities Committee - 30 May 2022
	8e Policy, Governance & Finance Committee - 6 June 2022
	9 Annual Town Meeting - 25 April 2022
	10 Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2015 - Annual Governance and Accountability Return (AGAR) 2021/22
	App A AGAR
	App B Stmt of Acc 31-03-2022
	Table of Contents
	Council Information
	Statement of Responsibilities
	Statement of Accounting Policies
	Income and Expenditure Account
	Statement of Movement in Reserves
	Balance Sheet
	Cash Flow Statement
	Notes to the Accounts
	1 Other Costs Analysis
	2 Interest and Investment Income
	3 Related Party Transactions
	4 General Power of Competence
	5 Audit Fees
	6 Members' Allowances
	7 Employees
	8 Trust Funds
	9 Pension Costs
	10 Tangible Fixed Assets
	11 Financing of Capital Expenditure
	12 Information on Assets Held
	12 Information on Assets Held (cont'd)
	13 Investments
	14 Debtors
	15 Current Asset Investments
	16 Creditors and Accrued Expenses
	17 Financial Commitments under Operating Leases
	18 Deferred Grants
	19 Capital Financing Account
	20 Earmarked Reserves
	21 Capital Commitments
	22 Contingent Liabilities
	23 Reconciliation of Revenue Cash Flow
	24 Movement in Cash
	25 Post Balance Sheet Events

	Appendices

	App C Witney TC Final Report 2021-22
	Public Notice Electors Rights 21-22

	11 Appointment to Outside Bodies - Witney Town Charity
	doc04562420220614133001

	12 Civic Announcements
	13 Compliments & Complaints
	2022-06-20 Compliments-Complaints- Witney TC

	16a Standards in Public Life - Review of Local Government Ethical Standards (2019)
	20 National Protocol



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 20 June 2022 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor L Duncan (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Ashbourne 

T Ashby 
D Butterfield 
O Collins 
H Eaglestone 
D Enright 
 

V Gwatkin 
M Jones 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
P Hiles 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 

 
Others: None 

  
 

 
302   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Aitman and D Harvey. 
 

303   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

304   MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
The minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 11 May 2022 were approved and adopted. 

 
In relation to minute number 207, Members confirmed they were content to continue with the 
format of meetings as agreed. 
 

305   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

306   WITNEY COMMUNITY POLICING ISSUES 
 
Members were advised Inspector C Ball of Thames Valley Police had submitted apologies for the 
meeting, but he had provided an update which was presented by the Deputy Town Clerk. 

 



Full Council - 20 June 2022 

 
2 

There was little to report, crime remained low although there had been a slight increase in cycle 
thefts which the police were working to address. The Platinum Jubilee celebrations and Witney 
Pride events had gone well and without incident. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal update be noted. 
 

307   AN UPDATE FROM WITNEY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILLORS AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCILLORS 
 
Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) 

 
Councillor Enright advised OCC had received a good response to its recent consultation on the 
Local Transport & Connectivity Plan. Further discussions were taking place, but a strong policy 
had emerged which although would be challenging to deliver, would benefit the County for 
many years. 
 
Councillor Enright also advised that progress had been made on A40 widening and 
improvements, especially on the approach to Oxford from the west. Planning was well advanced 
on the rest of the A40 scheme between Witney and Oxford, including discussions on bus lanes 
and the Eynsham Park & Ride Scheme. 
 
West Oxfordshire District Council (WODC) 
 
Councillor Enright updated Members on land at Langel Common. He confirmed funds had been 
raised by residents, to their credit, to purchase the land. The transfer to ensure it’s future as a 
public space, administered by WODC, would be completed shortly. 
 

308   REPORT BACK FROM THE COUNCILLORS ON THE WORK WITH EXTERNAL BODIES WHERE 
THEY SERVE AS THE TOWN COUNCIL'S NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVE 
 
There were no updates from Councillors on external bodies. 
 

309   CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING - 19 APRIL, 10 & 31 MAY 2022 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee meetings held on 19 April, 
10 May and 31 May 2022 be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

310   PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE - 16 MAY 2022 
 
The Chair of the committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 
 
Cllr Gwatkin drew attention to minute number PR228 regarding a Leys Masterplan Task and 
Finish Group and proposed the membership as Cllrs V Gwatkin, M Jones,  and D Butterfield. This 
was duly agreed by members. 



Full Council - 20 June 2022 

 
3 

 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the minutes of the Parks & Recreation Committee meeting held on 16 May 2022 be 

received and any recommendations therein approved and, 
2. That, the Council membership of the Leys Masterplan Task & Finish Group be confirmed as 

Cllrs V Gwatkin, M Jones, and D Butterfield. 

 
311   HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE - 23 MAY 2022 

 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 23 May 
2022 be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 
STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 30 MAY 2022 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Minute number SC250. The Deputy Town Clerk advised no further communication had been 
received on the Happy to Chat Bench so this would now be progressed by the Council. 
 
Minute number SC260. In response to a Member, the Deputy Town Clerk advised the 
recommendation had been superseded by a later one by the Policy, Governance & Finance 
Committee. The organisers of the event had liaised with the Venue & Events Officer and 
preparations/advertising had taken place, including at local primary schools. The event was a 
pilot which would help the Council decide if it wanted to proceed with future annual events with 
the Oxford Playhouse. 
 
Minute number SC257. The Deputy Town Clerk advised that, after further discussion the 
community use of the Town Hall windows should not be open to political Organisations and the 
final decision on requests would be at the discretion of the Town Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee meeting held on 30 May 2022 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

312   POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE - 6 JUNE 2022 
 
The Vice-Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 6 June 2022 
be received and any recommendations therein approved. 

    311A 



Full Council - 20 June 2022 

 
4 

 
313   ANNUAL TOWN MEETING - 25 APRIL 2022 

 
The Mayor presented the above minutes to Council and moved their acceptance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Annual Town meeting held on 25 April 2022 be received and be 
adopted as a true record. 
 

314   ACCOUNTS & AUDIT (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2015 - ANNUAL GOVERNANCE AND 
ACCOUNTABILITY RETURN (AGAR) 2021/22 
 
The Council received the report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive Officer concerning the 
Annual Governance & Accountability Return (AGAR) 2021/22 under its obligations of the 
Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2015.  

 
In her report the Town Clerk pointed out that Members take a collective responsibility for 
ensuring there is a sound system of internal control and in order to agree Section 1 – Annual 
Governance Statement she had provided explanations on how the Council achieved this. 
 
Resolved:  
           
1.  That, the report be noted and,   
2. That, the Annual Governance Statement at Section 1 of the Annual Return for the year 

ended 31 March 2022 be approved, and formally adopted by the Council and, 
3.    That, the Statement of Accounts at Section 2 of the Annual Return for the year ended 31 

March 2022 be approved, and formally adopted by the Council and, 
4.    That, in light of the above the Annual Governance & Accountability Return (AGAR) for 

2021/22 be formally agreed and adopted by the Council and, 
5.    That, the unaudited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 be noted. 
 

315   APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES - WITNEY TOWN CHARITY 
 
The Council received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 

 
Members were grateful for the confirmation provided by Witney Town Charity concerning Town 
Council nominated Trustees. There was discussion on who may be suitable to fill the outstanding 
positions and as the Charity required specifically experience, it was suggested the nominations 
could be opened to service groups and their users. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 

2. That, the Town Council contacts targeted local groups and organisations to see if they may 

be able to put forward nominees for the positions. 

 
316   CIVIC ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The report of the Town Mayor was received. 

 



Full Council - 20 June 2022 

 
5 

Cllr Duncan advised it had been a busy start to her term, which had included several Platinum 
Jubilee events. The Mayor expressed her thanks to staff, and in particular the Communications & 
Community Engagement Officer, for managing a range of events over the weekend. She had 
personally received lots of good feedback. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

317   COMPLIMENTS & COMPLAINTS 
 
The Council received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 

 
Members welcomed the feedback which provided an idea of how projects and issues were being 
perceived by residents. It was confirmed that compliments regarding staff members were 
passed on to those concerned. 
 
A member also passed on thanks which had been provided to her from the organisers of the 
Witney Music Festival. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

318   HEALTH & SAFETY AND VANDALISM REPORT 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised the Maintenance & Environmental Services Officer had indicated 
there were no health & safety or vandalism issues to report. 
 

319   COMMUNICATION FROM THE LEADER 
 
There were no communications to be reported. 
 

320   STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE - REVIEW OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS (2019) 
 
Under correspondence, Members received a response from Robert Courts MP on Early Day 
Motion 691 concerning Standards in Public Life following a request from the Council that he 
supported the initiative. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the correspondence be noted. 
 

321   QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

322   SEALING OF DOCUMENTS 
 
There were no documents sealed. 
 
 



Full Council - 20 June 2022 

 
6 

323   EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
Resolved: 

 
That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and 
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, 
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be 
transacted. 
 

324   NATIONAL PROTOCOL 
 
The Council received the confidential report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the confidential report be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.28 pm 

 
Chair 


